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AN ANGLO-NORMAN AT TERRASSA? 
AUGUSTINIAN CANONS AND THOMAS B E C K E T 
AT THE END OF THE T W E L F T H CENTURY 

Caries Sánchez Márquez 

INTRODUCTION 

The wall paintings which adorn the chapel of the south 
^ansept of Santa María at Terrassa are among the most 
notable works of art to bear witness to the early dissemi-
nation of an ¡conography of Saint Thomas Becket. They 
were discovered ¡n 1917 as the result of restoration work 
in the Romanesque church, which itself was been con-
>ecrated on 1 January 1112 (Figure 18.1). The pictorial 
cycle immediately caught the attention of scholars. In 
addition to the pioneering studies of J. Soler i Palet, who 
first published the paintings in a series of four articles 
ic the newspaper La Vanguardia, scholars such as Josep 
Gudiol i Cunill quickly picked up on the extraordinary 
discovery.1 

In 1927 a prívate collector, Lluís Plandiura, financed 
íie restoration of the paintings, which were detached and 
mounted in the apse by Arturo Cividini (Figure 18.2). 
Several years later, the American researcher and friend 
«f Plandiura, Chandler Post, included the paintings of 
fe martyrdom of Saint Thomas Becket in his survey of 
punting in Spain, lamenting the damage that the resto-
otion had caused to the central área.- Recently, numerous 
«odies have been done on the paintings, among which 
tese of Milagros Guardia stand out for their contribu
yeos to the field of ¡conography.3 

In spite of this attention, a number of questions con-
eerning the selection of episodes and the commissioning 
* :he paintings remain unresolved. Art historians have 
lacitionally thought of Terrassa as the passive recipient 
« a cult that was already well established, and the cre-
•ax i of the paintings has been assumed to follow on from 
He acquisition of relies and/or of a work of art, such as an 
siKnelled Limoges casket, which could have provided 
He iconographical model. However, this fails to address 
wr- Terrassa should have become associated with Becket 
• i ¿ . or address the route whereby the paintings carne to 
•ifcfully ¡Ilústrate events that took place in Canterbury 

~j£-_edral. 

T H E PAINTINGS: AN E X C E P T I O N A L 
C Y C L E O F B E C K E T ' S PASSION 

Terrassa certainly presents us with an extraordinary 
depiction of Becket's martyrdom, one that is notable not 
only for its precocious date, a matter that will be explored 
later. but also for its fidelity to the events that took place 
in Canterbury Cathedral.4 The paintings are arranged in 
three registers, consisting of a theophanic image of Christ 
accompanied by two other figures in the semi-dome 
(colour píate XIX top), a hagiographical cycle dedicated 
to Thomas Becket (central register) and a band of fictive 
curtains (lower register). 

Considering the ¡conography, the most interesting 
scenes are those in the central register, where we can see 
Thomas Becket, archbishop of Canterbury, murdered by 
men loyal to King Henry I I of England on 29 Decem-
ber 1170.5 The scenes at Terrassa are arranged as a frieze, 
¡n which three episodes of the martyrdom are represented 
(colour píate XIX bottom). Beginning from the left we 
see the ¡nitial meeting between Thomas, accompanied by 
Edward Grim, and three knights, who adopt a threatening 
or hostile attitude. One of the knights points a finger at 
the archbishop, while another readies himself to draw his 
sword. Becket wears the usual clothing of an archbishop: 
a white pallium decorated with black crosses, a red robe, 
chasuble and a mitre with lappets. He holds a crosier in 
his right hand, whose spiral top is decorated with the head 
of an animal in imitation of metalwork. The scene depiets 
three of the four knights (Reginald FitzUrse, William de 
Tracy, Hugh de Morville and Richard le Bretón) who will 
execute the archbishop. Al l three are wearing a gambe-
son or short robe that gives us a glimpse of their under-
pants, fastened to the shorts with a cord according to the 
custom of the 12th century, and low boots of elongated 
profile, adorned with welts or leather strips. This is rare 
in representations of the martyrdom. The knights are usu-
ally shown with military clothing and are equipped with 
shields as well as swords, as in Cotton Claudius B 11 which 
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FIGURE 18.1 

Santa Maña de Terrassa, wall paintings: murder o/St. Thomas Becket (c. 1180-90; Photo Caries Sánchez) 
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is considered the earliest surviving example (c. 1180) of a 
cycle dedicated to Thomas Becket (Figure 18.3).** 

The second scene, in the centre, depicts the murder 
of the archbishop. The first of the assaulters raises his 
sword and removes the crown of Thomas's head, seen 
immediately beneath the airborne mitre, from which lap-
pets and blood fall. here suggested by parallel lines. The 
English prelate tilts his head and raises his hand. while 
a second aggressor holds the saint by his chasuble and 
aims a blow to his neck. In an attempt to protect Becket. 
Grim embraces the archbishop and is wounded in his left 
arm. The scene shows certain similarities with the monu
mental cycle preserved in the presbytery of the church of 
Saints Giovanni e Paolo at Spoleto (Figure 18.4). where 
Grim is wounded and also embraces the archbishop. 
Nevertheless. there are variations. such as the depiction 
of an altar at Spoleto. a relatively common element in 
the ¡conography of Becket. We should also remember 
that although Becket was not in the act of celebrating 
the Eucharist. ¡n most ¡mages of the murder he ¡s repre-
sented ¡n front of the altar, preparing to celébrate Mass. 
An altar also appears in the frescoes at Santa Maria di 
Reggimento - now preserved in the Museum of Casamari 
(Lazio) - where the murder is accompanied by the effigy 
of Becket with Saint Benedict and Saint Leonard. 

The intention at Terrassa was clearly to represent Beck-
et's martyrdom in detail. as well as to individualise the 
characters. by staying cióse to the story as it was told in 
the Vitae. The knight who holds Becket by his robe, the 
sword inwardly curved across the picture surface. together 
with other meticulously painted details - like the droplets 
of blood - suggest that an attempt is being made to depict 
events as they had occurred at Canterbury cathedral. In 
this respect. it is worth underlining how important Beck-
et's blood was for the diffusion of the cult. Pilgrims who 
visited Canterbury took away with them small ampullae 
made of lead or tin. containing the so-called holy water 
of Saint Thomas - a mixture of water and traces of blood 
that had a beneficial effect on the sick. These ampullae 
might also carry scenes of Becket's murder. often accom
panied by tituli referring to his miraculous abilities.7 

The middle register of the cycle at Terrassa culmi-
nates with the deposition of the martyr's body in the 
tomb and the ascent of his soul. sustained by two angels. 
The shrouded body is placed in the tomb by two men 
(Figure 18.5). The one on the right is the same as appears 
in the earlier scenes. and therefore presumably represents 
Edward Grim. The character on the left is traditionally 
identified as John of Salisbury. one of the principal dif-
fusers of the cult.8 John of Salisbury played a major role 
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FIGURE 18.3 

© British Libran- Board. Cotton Claudias, B.ll.f 341 

FIGURE 18.4 

Santi Giovanni e Paolo, Spoleto (ltaly). wallpainting 
murder of Thomas Becket (©Arcdiocesi di Spoleto-Sc. 

FIGURE 18.5 

Santa María de Terrassa, watt paintings: burial of 
Thomas Becket (Caries Sánchez) 

FIGURE 18.6 

© British Libran- Board. Harley- 5102. f 17 

in Becket's rapid canonisation. and vehemently defended 
the veracity of the miracles produced in Canterbury after 
his death." It is a perfectly reasonable identification. 

In this context it is worth remembering that John of 
Salisbury maintained that Becket was buried in a mar-
ble tomb (sarcophago marmóreo) in the crypt of the 

cathedral.10 The tomb. henceforth. was a regular 
ture in the ¡conography of Becket. and appears in Cot
ton Claudius B 11 (c. 1180) as well as MS Harley 5102 
of the end of the 12th century (Figure 18.6)." From the 
late 12th century onwards Becket's martyrdom and tomb 
also appear on Limoges enamel caskets where, just as 
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at Terrassa. the soul of the deceased is carried in a cli-
peus by two angels. In some cases, such as the reliquary 
casket of the Victoria and Albert Museum of London 
(Figure 18.7). we find a complex ensemble of scenes 
presided over by a character with papal attributes who 
blesses the body of the martyr with the assistance of a 
cleric holding prayer books. 

The upper part of the apse is dominated by an image of 
Christ in Majesty. enthroned within a mandarla decorated 
with four-petal flowers and blue and red circles (colour píate 
XIX top). Christ blesses and impresses a book on the heads 
of two characters. following a common scheme for the rep-
resentation of ordination ceremonies. In this. I believe that 
Thomas Becket (on Christ *s right) and Edward Grim (on 
the left) are represented. The range of colours of Becket's 
clothes is remarkable. fully corresponding with the robe 
of Christ. and establishing a clear connection in dignity. 
The fact that Grim was an eyewitness of Becket's mar
tyrdom. and his prominence in the scenes of the middle 
register. would justify his presence next to the Maiestas 
Domini.12 To better understand the scene. however. cer-
tain details should be pointed out. The representation of 
a maniple. an ornament of consecrated ministers. in the 
hands of both characters. reminds us that sacrifice and pain 
offered to God will be recompensed in celestial Ufe. More-

• ci . seven candlesticks are depicted beneath Christ. an 

¡conography usually associated with the Apocalypse. and 
whose appearance is strange in this context.13 The inclu
sión of the candlesticks and stars surrounding the Maiestas 
is not fortuitous. however. It should be seen as an allusion 
to the Last Judgement and the Apocalypse. where Becket 
and Grim will receive etemal salvation as their reward. 
In the same way that Christ retumed to the Father after 
his crucifixión. Becket's martyrdom ensures him a place 
beside God. We must not forget that the text corresponding 
to the opening of the fifth seal refers to the souls of the 
martyrs which. like Becket. *had been slain for the word 
of God. and for the testimony which they held' (Revelation 
6*""). In any case, the appearance of Christ in the apse is 
unique in the ¡conography of Becket. and otherwise unpar-
alleled in surviving ensembles of paintings. miniatures and 
enamels that depict Becket's martyrdom. 

Inscriptions 

The three registers of the paintings are separated by two 
wide strips. which originally bore two inscriptions that are 
partially lost. A third inscription embellished the curtains 
of the lower register. The outlines of some letters can still 
be seen. giving the date of Becket's death - 29 December: 
•THOMAS ( . . . ) IIII K(alendas)- IANVARII". A second 

FKJL RE 18.7 

' ictoria and Albert Museum, London: reliquary casket with scenes from the Ufe of St Thomas Becket (c. 1180-90) 
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¡nscription, unpublished and currently ¡Ilegible, was writ-
ten on the red strip framing the apse.14 

The third inscriptíon is located just below the scene 
of the martyrdom: ' [TH]OMA BO[NORUM] (damaged 
área) [NV]S S(an)C(t)A PLVS VALET ARTE SUA. 
Finally, in the folds that form the curtains, a third epi-
graph is partially preserved: 'PRO XR(ist)0 SPO-
LIARI NON DUBITAVIT VIVIT QVM (damaged área) 
[THOJMAS QUE(m) SEMP(er) AMAVIT' . The tituli 
appearing at Terrassa could have their origins in the rich 
liturgical manuscripts documented in the Augustinian 
houses attached to Saint-Ruf d'Avignon. As we shall see. 
these contained numerous references to Thomas Becket. 
We have been able to identify certain similarities between 
the respective inscriptions and prayers for the office of 
the Feast of Saint Thomas Becket, which often directly 
relate Christ with the archbishop of Canterbury ('Christe 
Jesu, per Thome vulnera/ Que nos ligant/ relaxa scelera'). 
as occurs on the lower register of the paintings.15 It was 
Tancred Borenius who first suggested that the inscriptions 
could be related to the offices of Saint Thomas, citing as 
a parallel the second antiphon for Matins of the Feast of 
the translation of St Thomas of Canterbury, established 
in 1220.lh Analysis of the tituli reveáis several points of 
connection between the rhyming verses of the office of 
Thomas Becket and the Terrassa paintings. In my opin
ión, the conceivers of the cycle knew this rich liturgical 
corpus and used it as a textual source for the paintings. 
As for its interpretation, on the one hand the epigraphs 
evoke the miraculous abilities of the archbishop (ARTE 
SUA), while on the other they connect his Vita and Passio 
with those of Christ. This latter parallel was frequently 
developed in texts of the Vitae by authors such as John of 
Salisbury, who compared Becket's Passion with the sac-
rifice of Christ in epistle 303.1 7 Henee, the inclusión of 
scenes of the Passion of Christ in some Limoges enamel 
caskets. (Figure 18.8). 

Finally, the extrados of the arch is ornamented with a 
series of concentric ¡ntertwined circles, integrating white 
eight-petal flowers. This decoration is interrupted by two 
angels with censers, holding a canvas in which there is 
a figure in a mandorla (Figure 18.9). The scene resem-
bles the depiction of the ascent of Becket's soul in the 
lower register, and is almost certainly ¡ntended as Becket, 
thus duplicating the scene. The reason for the repetition 
is probably that the iconographic model for Becket's mar
tyrdom was a Limoges enamel casket, where Becket's 
martyrdom was usually accompanied by the ascent of his 
soul (Figure 18.10). 

T H E R O L E O F T H E CONGREGATION O F 
SAINT-RUF IN T H E DIFFUSION O F T H E C U L T 
O F THOMAS B E C K E T 

The rapid canonisation of Becket, just three years after 
his death, hastened the dissemination of his cult through-
out the Latin West, being especially relevant in England, 
France and Italy.1 8 From 1176 the consecration of 

churches, chapéis and altars dedicated to Saint Thomas 
is documented, while references to his feast prolifer-
ated in liturgical manuscripts. The cult of Becket was 
adopted early in the Iberian Península, particularly in the 
Kingdoms of Castile and León.1" Remarkable imagery 
of Becket is also preserved, such as the relief from San 
Miguel de Almazán (Figure 18.11), the pictorial cycle of 
San Nicolás de Soria (c. 1300) or the effigy of Becket 
preserved in the church of Santo Tomás Cantuariensis 
at Salamanca.20 Promotion of the cult in Castile and its 
consequent impact on the arts have traditionally been 
connected to Eleanor of England (1162-1214), daughter 
of Henry I I , who married Alfonso VIII of Castile in the 
same year as Becket was martyred. Indeed, in 1179 the 
queen supported the endowment of a chapel dedicated to 
the archbishop of Canterbury that had been founded two 
years earlier at the Cathedral of Toledo. 

The worship of Becket was also quickly adopted in the 
Kingdom of Aragón. In 1186 Bernat de Berga, bishop of 
Barcelona, consecrated an altar in Barcelona Cathedral. 
located above the galilee, and shortly afterwards, in 1190, 
a chapel dedicated to Thomas Becket is documented at 
Prat de Dalt (Caldes de Montbui). By c. 1180 the Feast 
of Saint Thomas of Canterbury appears in the ¿libre 
de les Refeccions of the Monastery of Ripoll, while the 
Líber Consuetudinum Vicensis Ecclesie of canon Andreu 
Salmúnia should not be dated much later, and also con-
tains the Feast of the English prelate.21 

When it comes to the appearance of Becket at Terrassa. 
as will be developed later, the primary agents were mem-
bers of the congregation of St-Ruf. This is also the reason 
why the cycle is positioned in so privileged a position. 
cióse to the main altar and on the route taken by the can-
ons from the cloister into the church. Houses of canons 
regularly attached to the Augustinian abbey of Saint-Ruf 
at Avignon played a leading role in the spread of the cult 
of Becket in southem France and Spain. And the essential 
link between the congregation of St-Ruf, Catalonia and 
England was the sometime abbot of St-Ruf, and subse-
quent Pope Adrián IV, N¡cholas Breakspear (died 1159)." 
Breakspear was fundamental to the expansión of the 
congregation of St-Ruf, and directly participated in the 
foundation of Augustinian houses in Catalonia. His cióse 
relationship with the count of Barcelona also encour-
aged contaets between Catalonia, Saint-Ruf at Avignon 
and England - contaets that clearly flourished from the 
middle of the 12th century onwards. St-Ruf was a con-
duit whereby liturgical texts and compilations of mira-
cles concerned with Becket travelled from Canterbury to 
the Mediterranean, and on via its network of Augustinian 
monasteries. 

Thus, Hispanic houses of canons regular were at the 
forefront of the adoption of the cult of Becket during 
the years that followed his martyrdom. A landmark in 
the expansión of the congregation of Saint-Ruf in the 
Iberian Península was the foundation of Santa Cruz de 
Coimbra, in Portugal. Coimbra was the most ¡nfluential 
Augustinian house in the Kingdom and one of the most 
notable cultural centres of the Iberian Península. 2 3 During 
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FIGURE 18.8 

Plaque from a Chasse for 
Relies of Saint Thomas 
Becket, 1220-25. Master 
G. Alpais (Freneh) 
and workshop. (© The 
Cleveland Museum of Art). 

FIGURE 18.9 

Santa María de Terrassa. 
wall paintings: detall of 
the extraaos of the arch. 
Ascent of Becket s Soul 
(Caries Sánchez) 

FIGURE 18 .10 

Casket for relies of 
Saint Thomas Becket. 
(© Complesso museale 
e arqueológico della 
cattedrale di Lucca). 
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FIGURE 18.11 

San Miguel de Almazán (Soria), altar frontal (Juan Antonio Olañeta) 

the second half of the 12th century it became the most 
important monastic scriptorium in Portugal - along with 
Alcobaca - and its library was enriched with numerous 
códices that had been copied for it at the Abbey of Saint-
Ruf.-4 One of these manuscripts. now in the library at 
Porto, contains a compilation of texts of special interest 
related to the archbishop of Canterbury.25 It is a manu-
script of the first third of the 13th century. comprising var-
ious books for the Divine Office and the Mass. along with 
the Passio sancti Thome Cantuariensis archiepiscopi et 
martyris by the anonymous author IV. and a compilation 
of Miracula sancti Thome Cantuariensis by Benedict of 
Peterborough. in two different codicological units.2" 

Coimbra exerted a notable influence on subordinated 
priories like San Vicente de Fora (Lisboa), where a late-
12th-century sacramentary was made containing prayers 
for the Mass of Saint Thomas Becket.27 Coimbra also 
maintained contact with Augustinian houses in the neigh-
bouring Kingdom of León, specifically with Saint Isidore 
at León, where two manuscripts that refer to the arch
bishop of Canterbury are documented: a martyrology 
in which ¡nformation related to Becket was added in 
the late-12th-century. and a text for liturgical use com-
posed in 1 187.28 Besides these códices, a relie of Becket 
was preserved in León, documented in the Translatio et 
miracula of Saint Isidore.24 Moreover. in February 1156 

Pope Adrián IV had asked King Alfonso VII to yield a 
place to the canons of Saint-Ruf in the Diocese of Toledo 
for an Augustinian house.30 The monarch gave the church 
of San Vicente de la Sierra to St-Ruf. located in a rural 
área near Toledo, where an important monastic scripto
rium flourished in the second half of the 12th century. 
from which an Augustinian customary survives which 
also contains prayers dedicated to Becket.31 

It is within this context that the choice of iconographic 
programme for the chapel might be better understood. In 
my opinión, the 'documental" character of the paintings 
of Terrassa and the faithful representation of events as 
described in the early accounts of Becket's martyrdom 
cannot be explained without direct knowledge of these 
texts. which at this period were copied and distributed 
through the congregation of Saint-Ruf. Although no codex 
of a similar nature to the Coimbra manuscript is preserved 
from Terrassa. it is probable that the agents involved in 
creating the paintings knew these liturgical manuscripts 
and that they were used as a source for the wall paintings. 

CANON H A R V E Y 

The driving forcé behind the paintings of Thomas 
Becket at Terrassa was. in all likelihood. a canon with 
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FIGURE 18.12 

P Arxiu Historie Comarcal de Terrassa. Manuscript 
containing the signa ture of canon Harxey. ACVOC-
AHT. Fons de Sant Pere de Terrassa. Pergamí 1-137 
(3August 1160) 

Anglo-Norman origins called Harvey, a very common 
ñame ¡n England during the 11 th and 12th centuries - as 
with Hervey le Bretón (bishop of Ely, 1109-31) or Her-
vey of Keith (first marshal of Scotland. who died around 
1196-99).32 A priest and canon of Saint-Ruf, Harvey 
played an important role in the community of Santa María 
at Terrassa, and is the most prolific named scribe to tran
scribe and sign documents there during the second half 
of the 12th century. He wrote a total of seventeen surviv-
ing documents in two different periods: the first between 
1158 and 1175 and the second between 1184 and 1186. 
The last document in which he is recorded as a canon 
iSignum Arvei, presbiteri, canonici Sancti Rufi) is dated 
1 June 1207.33 In addition to his ñame, his identification 
as a canon with an Anglo-Norman background depends 
on the character of his handwriting. This conforms with 
the rapid and more informal script used in many Anglo-
Norman royal, episcopal and baronial charters of the third 
quarter of the 12th century, both in its letter forms and 
in the treatment of certain diagnostic forms. which rein-
forces our hypothesis as to his origins (Figure 18.12).34 As 
is often the case at this period, his signature presents small 
\ariations: harvey, ervey, arvey. Most likely, Harvey carne 
to the community of Terrassa through Saint-Ruf at Avi
gnon which, as we have seen, maintained strong ties with 
the Anglo-Norman world through Pope Adrián IV. Even 
mough Saint-Ruf had no daughter houses in England, 
many English Augustinian priories, such as Merton, 
where Becket himself had been educated, carne into con-
act with the congregation and became familiar with their 
customs thanks to the role of Adrián IV. 3 3 Regarding the 
circulation of canons, we should note that in 1148 N¡ch
olas Breakspear had ordered the transfer of monks from 
Saint-Ruf to Catalonia, to join the restored see of Tortosa 
xAzx Gaufred of Avignon. a former canon at Saint-Ruf. 
Later. another canon of the congregation. Durand, became 
abbot of the Priory of Saint-Ruf at Lleida. 

I f we accept his Anglo-Norman origins, Harvey and the 
congregation of Saint-Ruf were the decisive agents for 
±¡e introduction of Becket's cult to Terrassa. Of course. 
liere is no way of knowing the precise role played by 
r¡e canon and scribe in the process whereby the cult was 
tceived, ñor can we prove with absolute certainty that 
-•arvey directly participated in the commission of the 

paintings. However, given his origins, Harvey is the most 
likely candidate to have endowed an altar in the south 
transept chapel, and organised its consecration in honour 
of the archbishop of Canterbury, just as Pere de Ripollet 
had endowed the altar of Thomas Becket in the Cathe
dral of Barcelona in 1186.3h It is very likely that the new 
painted cycle was made for the chapel of Terrassa in order 
to emphasise the Passio of Becket. 

Thus, the role played by Harvey within the Augustin
ian house of Terrassa was potentially crucial. Furthermore, 
the fact that the canon-scribe is documented at Terrassa in 
two distinct periods may be relevant. Between 1179 and 
1187, that is for most of the time that Harvey was absent, 
the priest Guerau de Santfeliu closed documents and was 
the most active scribe at Terrassa. However, between 1185 
and 1187, that is during the time that Harvey had returned, 
Guerau wrote just three documents. Harvey seems to have 
left Terrassa for a short period (1175-84), and the reasons 
for his absence in the community are unknown, but his 
return in 1184 corresponds with our suggested date for the 
execution of the paintings. Although no documents have 
so far come to light that would enable us to trace Harvey's 
career while he was away from Terrassa, it does seem 
likely that Harvey was behind the chapel and its embel-
lishment with a pictorial cycle of'documental' character. 

A R C H A E O L O G Y AND DEDICATION 

Traditionally it is thought that the south transept wall of 
Santa María at Terrassa was opened out in the later 12th 
century, sometime after the construction of the church, 
and that the apse was specifically built for the paintings. 
However, both the archaeological and the documentary 
evidence suggest the chapel formed part of the church 
that was consecrated in 1112, and that it was simply re-
consecrated and painted in the late 12th century. From an 
archaeological perspective, the south transept wall is uni-
form: the arches used over the window, to form the small 
closet near the southwest angle, and over the chapel apse. 
are similar, and use an identical constructional technique 
(Figure 18.13). The mortar that is used is the same, as is the 
plaster used at the base of the south wall and chapel apse. 

To that archaeological evidence, we should add the 
documentary record. The chapel could originally have 
housed the altar of Saint Adrián, documented from 1117 
and consecrated by Oleguer, former prior of Sant Adriá 
del Besos and abbot of Saint-Ruf at Avignon: 'Ego Beren-
garius Raimundi, bono spiritu ductus, dono et laudo atque 
evacuó domino Deo et ecclesie Sánete Marie Egarensi et 
altari Sancti Adriani. quod infra prescriptam basilicam 
est'.37 Another document from 1153 tells us that the altar 
of Saint Adrián was *in eadem ecclesia constructi'. which 
indicates there was an altar and by extensión a chapel 
dedicated to the saint at Terrassa. Saint Adrián was an 
important cult in the houses attached to the congregation 
of Saint-Ruf, used in the dedication of churches (Sant 
Adriá del Besos) and chapéis (Terrassa). It was also the 
papal title chosen by Nicholas Breakspear. Thus, the 
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FIGURE 18.14 Prioryof 
Santa María de Terrassa, 
church, cloister and 
monastic dependencies 
according to A. Moro and 
G. García Linares 

canons of Sant Adriá del Besos, who had been moved and 
re-established in Terrassa. could have brought the dedica-
tion with them. and were given a space for the veneration 
of the saint at Terrassa from the outset.38 The location of 
the chapel in the southern ann of the transept is not acci
dental: it was a prominent position. cióse to the altar of 
Saint Mary. above the floor level of the nave and posi-
tioned between the church. the cloister and the monas-
tic dependencies (Figure 18.14). Around the middle of 
the 16th century the dedication of the chapel changed 
again. this time to Saint Lucy. and it was decorated with 
a Renaissance altarpiece in oils by A. Sabater in 1546. In 
consequence. we should assume that the installation of 
the 16th-century altarpiece precipitated the closing of the 
apse. as a result of which the wall paintings carne to be 
hidden behind whitewashed walls until their rediscovery 
in 1917. A photograph made shortly after their rediscov
ery shows how the fixings for the 16th-century altarpiece 
had damaged the wall paintings (Figure 18.15). 

Building chapéis dedicated to the archbishop of Can
terbury in Spanish churches was widespread in the last 
quarter of the 12th century. Thus. various altars dedicated 
to Thomas Becket are known. such as the aforementioned 
altar in Barcelona cathedral. located above the galilee. In 
addition. there were chapéis in the cathedrals of Sigüenza. 
where Becket's chapel was consecrated by Bishop Jos-
celmo before his death in 1178. Toledo (1177). Zaragoza 
(c. 1200) and Burgos, the last endowed by Archdeacon 
Matthew in or shortly before 1202. The case of Toledo 
Cathedral is perhaps the most significant of all. The 
Augustinian reform became effective at Toledo around 
the middle of the 12th century. Then. in July 1177. Count 
Ñuño Pérez de Lara with his wife. Teresa, endowed an 
altar dedicated to Saint Thomas Becket in the cathedral.3" 
Two years later. Alfonso VIII and Eleanor Plantagenet 
brought the chapel under their protection. The altar was 
to be attended by a priest who served God and Becket 
and who prayed for their souls. This was similar to what 
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FIGURE 18.15 

Santa María de Terrassa, wall paintings. Photograph 
made shortly after its discovery in 1917. © Musen de 
Terrassa (Caries Sánchez) 

happened in Barcelona, where Pere de Ripollet. canon 
and sacristán, endowed the altar of Thomas Becket. 

Narrowing down the position of Becket Chapéis is 
more difficult. The chapel dedicated to Thomas Becket in 
the church of San Nicolás at Soria was located in the south 
transept. near to the presbytery. a privileged place cióse to 
the main altar, as at Terrassa. The chapel at Soria was also 
decorated with a cycle of mural paintings dedicated to 
Thomas Becket. though these are dated to around 1300. 
Everything suggests this was also the case at Sigüenza 
Cathedral. whose canons had lived sub regula Augus-
tini beati atcpie leronimi from 1144. Some time later. the 
chapel was rededicated to San Juan and Santa Catalina. 
According to Gregoria Cavero the chapel was used as an 
episcopal mausoleum. becoming. in the 14th century. a 
pantheon of illustrious families.40 

T H E PAINTER: T H E MASTER O F ESP1NELVES 

Historically. the wall paintings of Santa María at Terrassa 
have been attríbuted to the Master of Espinelves. a painter 
associated with Vic. and named after the altar frontal from 

J^.-ynJsjfJi'rs /s: ))fl7) DOW >r> thp Fs>¡scr>r\i) Museum of 
Vic (Figure 18.16).41 This altarpiece was probably made 
towards the end of the 12th century to complete the church 
which had been restored and re-consecrated in 1186. 

As the result of coUaboration between the Magistri 
Cataloniae project (UAB). the Episcopal Museum of 
Vic (MEV). the Centre de Conservació ¡ Restaurado de 
Catalunya (CRBMC) and the Autonomous University of 
Barcelona (CETEC-PATRIMONI), the wall paintings of 
Terrassa and the altar frontal of Espinelves have been 
analysed using infrared spectrography. This has demon-
strated that the wall paintings at Terrassa share techniques 
with Catalán altar frontals. specifically the use of tinfoil 
(Petula Stagni) in the candlesticks and possibly also in 
some of the haloes (colour píate X X I . bottom).4 : There 
are also many stylistic similarities between Espinelves 
and Terrassa. The treatment of the hair is particularly 
symptomatic. conceived as large blocks of colour divided 
by curvilinear incisions. as we can observe in the Christ 
of Terrassa and the Christ Child on the altar frontal at 
Vic. The treatment of the garments is also remarkably 
cióse, where the Master of Espinelves shows great vir-
tuosity and originality. We have already noted how short 
robes, showing a glimpse of underpants. feature at Ter
rassa. These appear similarly in the altar frontal. Certain 
other decorative details have gone unnoticed. however. 
In particular, the four-petal flower motif is used hierar-
chically in both works. This motif appears only in the 
robes of Christ and Becket in the paintings of Terrassa. 
and in the clothes of the Virgin. Christ. the prophets and 
two of the Magi on the altar frontal from Espinelves. 
The articularon of the bodies of the figures is also very 
distinctive. At Terrassa. John of Salisbury bends his 
head slightly and stretches his arms following the same 
model that was used for the figure of King Melchior in 
the frontal of Espinelves (Figure 18.17). The faces are 
similarly related. and are characterised by the presence of 
very marked contour Unes, suggesting the artist had prior 
knowledge of working with drawings and miniatures. 

The Master of Espinelves was most likely a painter 
trained in the workshop at Vic Cathedral. Given the rela-
tionship between Terrassa and Vic. both of which were 
houses of canons regular associated with the distinguished 
house of Saint-Ruf at Avignon. it is possible the painter 
would have been recommended by Vic as an artist suited 
to paint the chapel of Thomas Becket at Terrassa. Recent 
research by Manuel Castiñeiras on the training of painters 
in the 12th century suggests that they undertook a gradu-
ated and highly structured artistic apprenticeship that took 
in all forms of painting - manuscript illumination. panel 
painting and wall painting - probably under the protec-
tion of a large ecclesiastical institution. such as a monas-
tery (Ripoll) or cathedral (Seu d'Urgell or Vic). 4 ' It is not 
possible to say i f the Master of Espinelves was a cleric 
or a layman. but it is clear that his work was ¡nfluenced 
by a clear sense of the 'religious". Indeed. the numerous 
epigraphs - tituli et explana/iones - which accompany 
the paintings from Terrassa and Espinelves. suggest the 
painter had enjoyed an education comparable to that 
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FIGURE 18.16 

Vic, Musen Episcopal de Vic, MEV 7, altar frontal of Espinelves (photo: Musen Episcopal de Vic, photographers: 
Gabriel Salvans and Joan M" Díaz) 

FIGURE 18.17 

King Melchior (Espinelves) and John of Salisbury (Terrassa) 

of clerici or conversi. and had been instructed within a 
monastic or cathedral school. Not only are the inscrip
tions painted with skill in a well-developed hand. the 
painter seems to share a familiarity with monastic culture, 
suggesting he may have been resident within a religious 
community. I f so. he would have been in reasonably good 

company. There are a number of documented instances of 
the artist conversus in the second half of the 12th centiny, 
as in the case of the painter Walter de Colchester. who 
entered the Abbey of Saint Albans as a monk: the magis-
ter operisfrater Bernardus. the first architect whose ñame 
is recorded working on the Cathedral of Tarragona; or the 
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er Pere de Coma, who was responsible for the con-
aruction of the cathedral at Lleida.4"1 

CHRONOLOGY AND CONCLUSION 

far as the dating of these paintings is concerned, two 
events are relevant. First, in 1187 a new nave and apse 
•»ere built for the church of Sant Vicenc d'Espinelves. The 
¿Itar frontal will have been made and placed in the new 
church at around this date. Second. the canon Harvey. after 
i period elsewhere (1175-84). retumed to Terrassa. where 
he can be detected signing documents once more between 
.185 and 1187. It is likely. therefore. that the paintings 
were made in the half-decade between 1185 and 1190. 

In conclusión, it seems clear that just as the proliferation 
of churches. chapéis and altars dedicated to the archbishop 
of Canterbury underlines the extent to which the cult of 
Becket spread rapidly. the rich corpiis of manuscripts 
concerned with his life and the liturgies developed for his 
feasts. underlines the role played by the Augustinians in 
the diffusion of the cult. especially those that belonged to 
the congregation of Saint-Ruf at Avignon. Becket appears 
in numerous códices made for Saint-Ruf s dependencies 

Vicente de la Sierra. Coimbra) and in wall paintings at 
associated houses such as Terrassa. We also should not for-

:nat Becket was educated in the Augustinian Priory of 
Merton (Surrey). and even at the moment of his martyrdom. 
texts of the Vttae maintain he was wearing the vestment of 
a regular canon.45 It is likely that Augustinian communities 
took an active role in promoting Becket because they saw 
him as one of their own - thus the Vita. Passio and Mirac
ula were copied in various daughter houses of Saint-Ruf-
to which an extensive liturgical corpus was soon added 
that played a significant role in the spread of the veneration 
of the archbishop of Canterbury. 
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NOTES 

Publishcd in La Vanguardia in the editions of I and 14 November. 
and 13 and 28 December 1917. The Catalán historian. Josep Soler i Pal-
et. was the first to study the paintings: J. Soler i Palet. "Descubrimiento 

de pinturas murales románicas en Santa Maria de Terrassa*. Museum: 
revista mensual de arte español antiguo y moderno y de la vida artísti
ca contemporánea. 5/8 (1916-1917). 295-299: Idem. 'De les pimures 
muráis romániques i especialment de les recentment descobertes a San
ta Maria de Terrassa'. Butlleli del Centre Excursionista. 277 (1918). 
24-36. See also J. Gudiol i Cunill. La pintura migeval catalana. Els 
Primitius. II. La pintura mural (Barcelona 1927). 411-427: J. Puig i 
Cadafalch. Annuari de ¡Instituí d'Estudis Catalans: 1915-1920. (Bar
celona 1923). 772-773: C.L. Kuhn. Romanesque mural painting (Cam
bridge 1930). 41—43: T. Borenius. Thomas Becket in Art (London 1932). 
48-51. 

- C. Post. A History of Spanish Painting. I (Cambridge 1930). 
149-151. 

1 A. Borfo. "Pintures de Santa Maria de Terrassa'. in Catalunya 
Románica. XVIII. Valles Occidental-Valles Oriental (Barcelona 1991). 
259-261: A. Borfo. 'Les pintures muráis sobre el martiri de Sant Tomás 
Becket. La difusió d'un cuite, la mort dins de la catedral o un conflicte 
social". Terme. 7 (1992). 12-18: M. Guardia. "Sant Tomás Becket i el 
programa iconográfic de les pintures muráis de Santa Maria de Terras
sa'. Locus Amoenus. 4 (1998-1999). 37-58: M. Guardia. 'II precoce 
approdo dell'iconografía di Thomas Becket nella penisola ibérica. II 
martirio di Becket o ¡I racconto di una morte annunciata". in / santi 
venuti dal mare: Atti del l' C onvegno lnlernazionale di Studio. Bari-
Brindisi. 2005. ed.. M.S. Caló Mariani (Bari 2009). 35-56: M. Guardia. 
'La mort de Thomas Becket d'aprés l'Espagne". Les Cahiers de Saint-
Michel de Cuxa, 42 (2011). 165-176: G. Cavero et al.. Tomás Becket 
y la Península Ibérica iII'O 1230). (León 2013). 82-94. See also my 
recent contribution on this topic: 'Becket o el martiri del millor home 
del reí. Les pintures de Santa Maria de Terrassa. la congregació de Sant 
Ruf i l'anomenat Mestre d'Espinelves*. in Pintaría mil anvs. Els colors 
¡ l 'qfici del pintor romimic. ed.. M. Castiñeiras and J. Verdaguer (Bella-
terra 2014). 87-106. 

Even ¡f the cult of Thomas Becket spread quickly in England. 
few pictorial cycles that depict the martyrdom are preserved. In 1538 
Henry VIH ordered the destruction of all images of the archbishop. 
which probably caused the destruction of important narrative cycles. 
Notwithstanding this. wall paintings showing the martyrdom of Becket 
are preserved in the church of Saint Peter near Preston Park (Brighton). 
Saint Peter ad Vincula. South Newington (Oxfordshire). Saint Mary at 
Stow (Lincolnshire). Saint John of Winchester. Brookland (Kent). Saint 
James. Ashmansworth (Hampshire) and North Stoke (Oxfordshire). All 
of these are late, and none of the surviving examples predates the I3th 
century. 

' For a general account of Becket's life and passion. see F. Barlow. 
Thomas Becket (London 1986): R. Foreville. 'Mort et survie de saint 
Thomas Becket". Cahiers de civilisation medieval. 14 (1971). 21-38. 
See also the more recent account by A. Duggan. Thomas Becket (Lon
don 2004) and idem. Thomas Becket: friends. nehvorks. texts. andwor-
ship. Variorum Collected Studies Series 877 (Aldershot 2007). 

See London. British Library. MS Cotton. Claudius B 11. fol. 341. 
This manuscript contains the letters of Becket collected by the prior of 
Canterbury Alan of Tewkesbury. preceded by the Uta and the letters 
of John of Salisbury. The essential collection of documents is owed to 
A. Duggan. Tlwmas Becket. A Textual History of his Letters (Oxford 
1980). 100-123. 

The extensive collection of miracles was gathered by William 
of Canterbury and Benedict of Peterborough. The latter was the first 
custodian of Becket's tomb and his interviews with pilgrims form the 
basis for the book of miracles. His Passion of Thomas. written between 
1173-74. details the martyrdom and its consequences. See Materials 

for the History of Thomas Becket archbishop of Canterbury (canonized 
by Pope Alexander III. AD. 11"3). ed.. J.C. Robertson and J.B. Shepard. 
Rolls Series. L X V I I . vols 1-7 (London 1875-1885). 

I A. Borfo. 'Les pintures muráis* (as n. 3). 14. 
See W.J. Millor. H.E. Butler and C.N.L. Brooke. ed.. Tlie Letters 

ofJohn of Salisbury (Oxford 1979 and 1986). passim. 
'Convenirent. ante altare Sancti Johannis Baptistae et Sancti Au-

gustini Anglorum apostoli in sarcophago marmóreo sepelierunt". Mate
rials for the History of Thomas Becket (as n. 7). 2. 321-322. 

I I London. British Library. MS Harley 5102. f. 17. 
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, : Milagros Guardia identified the two figures in the upper of the 
paintings as Thomas Becket and Saint Stephen. Guardia. 'Sant Tomás 
Becket' (as n. 3). 54. 

1 1 'I tumed to see the voice that spoke with me. Having turned. I saw 
seven golden lampstands. And among the lampstands was one like a son 
of man. clothed with a robe reaching down to his feet. and with a golden 
sash around his chest'. (Revelation. I ' : ''). 

1 4 Josep Gudiol noted the presence of this ¡nscription. whose exis-
tence we have been able to confirm thanks to the photographs made after 
¡ts discovery. See J. Gudiol i Cunill. 'Pintura mural románica a Terras
sa'. Página Artística de La Veu de Catalunya. 406 (29 October 1917). 

1 1 Among numerous surviving manuscripts a liturgical text from 
Santa Cruz at Coimbra (a house of regular canons attached to Saint-Ruf) 
should be mentioned (Biblioteca Pública Municipal do Porto. MS Santa 
Cruz 40). This contains an opening prayer dedicated to the archbish
op of Canterbury: 'Deus, pro cuius ecclesia Thomas gloríosus mártir 
et pontifex gladiis impiorum occubuit. praesta. quaesumus. ut omnes. 
qui eius implorant auxilium, petitionis sue salutare consequantur effec-
tum'. See R.B. Slocum, Liturgies in Honour of Tilomas Becket (Toronto 
2004). 192. 

1 6 'Thomas coram Domino/ Vixit in timore/ Ideo cum Domino/reg-
nat cum decore'. T. Borenius. Thomas Becket in Art (London 1932). 49. 

17 The Letters ofJohn of Salisbury (as n. 9). 725-738. 
" On this topic see R. Foreville ed.. Thomas Becket. Actes du col-

loque International de Sédiéres, 19-24 aoút 1973 (Paris 1975). Idem. 
Thomas Becket dans la tradition historique el hagiographique (London 
1981). 

" A document of 1180 relates of the celebration of the Feast of Saint 
Thomas of Canterbury in the Cathedral of Salamanca; in 1181 a church 
dedicated to Saint Thomas Becket is documented at Zamora and. short
ly after. there is a chapel dedicated to the English prelate ¡n Toro (Palen-
cia). See Cavero et al., Tomás Becket y la Península Ibérica (as n. 3). 
49-66. Toledo. Burgos and Sigüenza also adopted the cult of Thomas 
Becket. At Burgos, a chapel dedicated to the English martyr is docu
mented in 1202; at Sigüenza. Bishop Joscelmo (1168-78) consecrated a 
chapel to the archbishop of Canterbury. 

•"" J.M. Rodríguez Montañés. 'Iglesia de San Nicolás', in Enciclo
pedia del Románico en Castilla León. Soria. III. (Aguilar de Campoo 
2002). 125-138. 

: i M.S. Gros i Pujol. 'El llibre de refeccions del monestir de Santa 
Maria de Ripoll'. Studia Monástica. 46/2 (2004), 365-378. Idem. 'El 
Líber consuetudinum Vwensis ecclesie del Canonge Andreu Salmunia. 
Vic. Museu Episcopal. MS. 134 ( L X X X I V ) ' . Miscellánia litúrgica 
Catalana. 7 (1996). 175-294. 

" D.J. Smith. 'The Abbot-Crusader: Nicholas Breakspear in Catal
onia'. in Adrián IV: Tlie English Pope (1154-1159). Studies and texts. 
ed.. B. Bolton and A. Duggan (Aldershot 2002). 29-40; L. Villegas-
Aristizábal. 'Anglo-Norman Involvement in the Conquest and Settle-
ment of Tortosa. 1148-1180'. Crusades. 8 (2009). 63-129; J. Pick-
worth. Catalunya and the English Pope. (Barcelona 2011). 75-80. See 
also C. Dereine. 'Saint-Ruf et ses coutumes aux Xle et Xlle siécles'. 
Revue Bénédictine. 59 (1949). 161-182: D. Misonné, 'La législation 
canonial de Saint-Rufus d'Avignon á ses origines. Regle de saint Au-
gustin et coutumier*. Annales de Midi. 64 (1963). 471-489: Y. Leb-
rigand. 'Origines et premiére diffusion de l'Ordre de Saint-Ruf. in Le 
monde des chanoines. Xle-XIVe siécles. ed.. M-H. Vicaire. Cahiers de 
Fanjeaux24. (Toulouse 1989), 167-179. 

° A. Figuereido Frías. 'O Mosteiro de Santa Cruz de Coimbra. per-
spectivacao histórica', in Catálogo dos Códices da Livraria de Mao do 
Mosteiro de Santa Cruz de Coimbra na Biblioteca Pública Municipal 
do Porto, ed. A.A. Nascimento and J.F. Meirinhos (Oporto 1997) 71-
78; S.A. Gomes. 'In Limine Conscriptionis: documentos. Chancelaria e 
Cultura no Mosterio de Santa Cruz de Coimbra nos Séculos XII e X I V . 
Lusitania Sacra. 13-14 (2001 -2002). 477-490. 

Ana Suárez has argued that it is likely that during the 12th century 
members of the community of Santa Cruz travelled to Saint-Ruf in order 
to copy books for the library of Coimbra. A. Suárez González. 'Tomás 
Becket: el reflejo escrito de su figura y de su culto", in Tomás Becket y 
la Península Ibérica (1170-1230). (as n. 3). 123-201. at 185-201. A. 
Duggan. "Aspects of Anglo-Portuguese Relations in the 12th Century. 

Manuscripts. Relies. Decretáis and the Worship of St. Thomas Becket at 
Lorvao. Alcobaca and Tomar'. Portuguese Studies. 14(1998), 1-19; A. 
Duggan. 'The Santa Cruz Transcription of Benedict of Peterborough's 
Líber miraculorum beati Thome: Porto. BPM, cod. Santa Cruz 60', Me-
diaevalia. Textos e estudos. 20 (2001), 27-55. 

2 5 Biblioteca Pública Municipal do Porto. MS Santa Cruz 60. 
* Five códices should be added to this example: two Psalters (Bib

lioteca Pública Municipal do Porto. MS Santa Cruz 26 and MS Santa 
Cruz 27, the latter dated 1179). a Missal (Biblioteca Pública Municipal 
do Porto, MS Santa Cruz 40) and two liturgical calendáis (Biblioteca 
Pública Municipal do Porto. MS Santa Cruz 62 and MS Santa Cruz 74). 
both of them late 12th century. See A. Suárez González, 'Tomás Becket: 
el reflejo escrito' (as n. 28). 

; Lisboa. Biblioteca Nacional. MS. IL. 218. See I. Vi lares Cepeda. 
'Dois manuscritos litúrgicos medievais do Mosteiro de S. Vicente de 
Fora de Lisboa (Lisboa. Biblioteca Nacional. MS IL. 218 e IL. 143)'. 
Didaskalia. 15(1985). 161-228. 

: x A. Suárez González. Patrimonio cultural de San Isidoro de León. 
B. Serie Bibliográfica. Vol. II. Los Códices III. 1.111.2.111.3. IVy V (Bib
lia. Líber Capitulí. Misal). (León 1997). 330; idem. 'Dos calendarios 
litúrgicos leoneses de la segunda mitad del siglo XII ' . Memoria Eccle-
siae. 25 (2004). 161-164. 

a Besides the example of León, relies of Saint Thomas were kept at 
Santo Domingo de Silos and in the Cathedrals of Burgos and Oviedo. 
Furthermore. 19th-century chroniclers maintain that a relie of the cope 
of Becket was kept at the monastery of Sant Pere de Rodes (Girona). 

""' 'Pro ecclesia tamen Sancti Rufi. cuius uterus nos portavit et ubera 
lactaverunt". The original text of the epistle can be found in J. Francisco 
Rivera. "Cabildos regulares en la provincia eclesiástica de Toledo', in 
La vita comune del clero nei secoli XI e XII. Atti della Settimana di 
Studio: Mendola. setembre 1959. Miscellánia del Centro di studi medi-
evalli 3 (Milano 1962). 220-240. 

" Madrid. Biblioteca Nacional. MSS 10100. See J. Janini, Manu
scritos litúrgicos de la Biblioteca Nacional. (Madrid 1969). 132-133. 

- : The ñame Harvey. with ¡ts variations (Hervey. Hervie. Harvie. 
Herveus). has an etymological root of Bretón origins (Aeruiu) and was 
introduced in England after the Norman Conquest. The study of En
glish prosopography shows that it is a very common ñame in the 12th 
century. See S.E. Brydges. Collin s Peer age of England: Genealógica!. 
Biographical and Histórica!. IV (London 1812), 139-161. See also C. 
Sánchez. 'Becket o el martiri del millor home del reí' (as n. 4), 98-99. 
All texts signed by canon Harvey can be found in P. Puig, V. Ruiz and 
J. Soler. Dipiomatari de Sant Pere i Santa Maria d'Egara. Terrassa. 
958-1207. (Barcelona 2001). 

"' Arxiu Historie de Terrassa-Arxiu Comarcal del Valles Occidental 
(AHCT). Perg. I-179. P. Puig. V. Ruiz and J. Soler. Dipiomatari (as n. 32). 
484. doc.211. 

M I would like to thank Dr. Teresa Webber (Trinity College. Cam
bridge) for her invaluable help in the paleographic study of the manu
scripts from the Priory of Santa Maria at Terrassa. 

In a letter written by John of Salisbury to Pope Adrián IV (epis
tle 50). with whom he maintained a sincere friendship. he asks for his 
favour by the Augustinian house of Merton: 'May it profit the brethren 
of Merton that. while you were in the Church of Saint-Ruf their good 
odour reached even unto you. as your highness used to tell me. your 
servant. when we talked together'. See Letters of John of Salisbury (as 
n. 9), 3-14. 

~" This was consecrated by Bernat. bishop of Barcelona, on the 
feast of St Thomas of Canterbury. with the consent of Pope Clemem 
II (1187-91) who confirmed its erection in 1188. J. Mas i Doménech. 
Notes históriques del bisbat de Barcelona. XII. (Barcelona 1915). 40. 
number 2174. 

" P. Puig. V. Ruiz and J. Soler. Dipiomatari (as n. 32). 354. 
; y The Augustinian community at Terrassa was gi ven the use of San

ta Maria at Terrassa in 1113. Originally. it had been founded at Sant 
Adriá del Besos, and seems to have brought a devotion to St Adrián 
with it. See U. Vones-Liebenstein. Saint-Ruf und Spanien. Studien zur 
Verbreitung der Regularkanoniker von Saint-Ruf in Avignon auf der 
lberischen Halbinsel (11. und 12. Jahrhundert). Biblioteca Victorina 6 
(Paris 1996). vol. I 180-184. 194-224. 265-269 and II 583-660. See 
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also J. Ventalle ¡ Vintró. El priorato de Tarrasa. Notas históricas (Ter
rassa 1894); F. Torres Amat. 'Egara (Terrasa) y su monasterio de San 
Rufo-. Boletín de la RealAcadema de la Historia, 33 (1898). 5-30. 

5 9 'Ego comes Nuno et uxor me comitissa dompna Tharesia. sane 
corpore et mente, damus et concedimus iure hereditario in perpetuum 
Deo et altari sancti martiris Thome. quod expermissione domni Cere-
bruni Toletani archiepiscopi et Hyspaniarum primatis et canonicorum 
ecclesie Toletane construí fecimus ín ipsa ecclesia Toletana. F.J. Fernán
dez. Los cartularios de Toledo. Catálogo documental (Madrid 1985). 
173-174.doc. 180. 

*' G. Cavero et al.. Tomás Becket (as n. 3). 69. 
4 1 On the basis of remarks by C. Kuhn. Romanesque mural paint

ing (as n. 1). 41-43. who underlined the formal relatíonshíp between 
the paintings of Terrassa and the altar frontal. W. Cook and J. Gudiol 
established an identity for the two pieces. ascríbing them to the Master 
of Espinelves. See W. Cook and J. Gudiol i Ricart. Pintura e Imag
inerías Románicas. Ars Hispaniae. VI (Madrid 1950). 91-92. The first 
descriptions of the altar frontal can be found in J. Puiggari. Álbum 
de la sección arqueológica de la Exposición Universal de Barcelona 
(Barcelona 1888). 22. Among other contributions see A. D'Espona and 
J. Serra. Catálogo del Museo Artístico Episcopal de Vich (Vic 1893). 
71-72; C. Post. A History of Spanish Painting. I (Cambridge 1930). 
243-247; J. Gudiol i Cunill. La pintura migeval Catalana. Els Prim-
itius. II. La pintura sobre fusta (Igualada 1929). 116-124; J.M. Folch 
i Torres. La pintura Románica sobre fusta. Monumenta Cataloniae. 
IX (Barcelona 1956). 166-167; M. Castiñeiras. "Catalán Romanesque 
Painting Revisited (with Technical Report by A. Morer and J. Badia)'. 

in Spanish medieval Art. Recent Studies, ed. Colum Hourihane (Tempe 
2007). 119-153. 

4 : In undertaking this we have relied on the collaboration of the 
chemist Majo Alcayde (CETEC-PATRIMONI). and Judit Verdaguer 
(curator of the Museu Episcopal de Vic), both researchers of Magistri 
Cataloniae project. See J. Verdaguer and M. Alcayde. 'Descobrint 
o interpretant la materia. La policromía de la pintura sobre taula 
románica catalana segons els exemples de Puigbó. Ríbes. Espinelves 
¡ Llucá'. in Pintar fa mil anys. Els colors i l 'ofici del pintor románic. 
ed. M. Castiñeiras and Judit Verdaguer (Bcllaterra 2014). 125-142. 
at 135. 

4 3 M. Castiñeiras. 'Anisle-clericus ou artíste-laíque? Apprentissage 
et curriculum vitae du peíntre en Catalogne et en Toscane'. Les Cahiers 
de Saint-Michel de Cuxa. 42 (2012). 15-30: M. Castiñeiras. "Clergue o 
laic? Algunes reflexions sobre l'estatus de Kartista i la qüestió de Fauto
ría a l'Europa románica'. Medievalia, 15 (2012). 83-87. 

4 4 C. Sánchez. "Reconstruíu el temple: organització ¡ rols professíon-
als en els tallers catedralícis catalans'. Sintesi: Quaderns deis Seminaris 
de Besalú. III (2016). 33-51. Idem. "Organización y perfiles profesio
nales en los talleres catedralicios de la Corona de Aragón', in Entre la 
letra y el pincel. El artista medieval: leyenda, identidad y estatus, ed. 
M. Castiñeiras (Almería 2017). 221-238. 

4 1 "Prius tamen. ut morís est. corpus mundissimum martyris lavan-
dum expoliantes, sub habitu canonici regularis eum in habitu et ordine 
monachorum tam secreto diu reperiunt existítisse. ut etiam hoc suos 
lateret familiares". Materials for the History of Thomas Becket (as n. 7). 
2.442. 

233 


